During the reporting period, the City continued to keep the mother-to-child HIV transmission rate below 2%. This 

achievement could be partly attributed to the improved implementation of the Prevention on Mother-to-Child 

Transmission (PMTCT) of HIV programme interventions and proper policy implementation and monitoring. A total of 

twenty-eight thousand, four hundred and seventeen (28,417) clients were enrolled on antiretroviral treatment against 

a target of twenty-seven thousand (27,000). This accomplishment is in line with the Universal Test and Treat Strategy 

to have more patients having a better prospect of living a healthy and long life.

In order to ensure the safety of the food that is consumed in the City of Ekurhuleni, 92% of premises inspected for

[...]

During the period under review, over 2000 employees received training in various learning 

interventions ranging skills programmes, learnerships, recognition of prior learning, workshops and conferences, 

mandatory and compliance training, etc. to name a few.

Performance rewards

Skills development and training

Fifteen million nine hundred thousand rands (R15 900 000.00) mandatory grant was received for the period under 

review. This is purely intended for staff development and capacity building and cannot be used for other purposes. 
The payment of the mandatory grant is received upon submission of a fully compliant Workplace Skills Plan (WSP)

[...]

As far as the provision of a new infrastructure 
is concerned, there is currently a backlog of new households in informal settlements awaiting electricity services. 

This backlog is receiving attention. The provision of lighting is connected to electrification projects. The city had 
installed two hundred and thirty-six (236) streetlights and thirty (30) high mast lights, six (6) of these were solar high 

mast lights. The city has upgraded its Crystal Park Primary Substation and will continue to upgrade its substations. 

Planned maintenance of the other substations will also continue as scheduled.